
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 268

ANSWERED ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2026/ MAGHA 13, 1947 (SAKA)


Status of Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana In Rajasthan


†268.  SHRI BRIJENDRA SINGH OLA:


Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) the present status of the Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana along with the details of the number and amount of loans sanctioned and disbursed under the said Scheme in the State of Rajasthan, year/district-wise including Jhunjhunu district;


(b) whether any review/evaluation of the effectiveness of the above Scheme has been conducted by the Government;


(c) if so, the major findings thereof and the steps taken for its improvement and if not, the reasons therefor;


(d) whether it is a fact that the Scheme in certain areas has remained confined to statistics without reaching to the actual beneficiaries and if so, the details thereof;


(e) whether it is a fact that loans were not sanctioned by banks to many eligible applicants despite genuine requirement and if so, the reasons therefor; and


(f) whether any complaints have been received relating to non-sanction of loans or undue delay by banks and if so, the number of such cases and the details of their disposal during the last five years, year-wise/Lok Sabha constituency-wise, particularly for Jhunjhunu Lok Sabha constituency in the State of Rajasthan?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ  CHAUDHARY)

(a) to (f): As on 2nd January, 2026, more than 56.31 crore loans have been sanctioned/disbursed, under the Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY), since launch of the Scheme.

The number and amount of loans sanctioned/ disbursed under PMMY in the State of Rajasthan, year/district-wise including Jhunjhunu district is placed at Annexure.

The Government has undertaken two assessments of the Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) since its inception through the Ministry of Labour and Employment in 2018 and NITI Aayog in 2023.

The details of areas under:


(i) Ministry of Labour and Employment (MoLE) - A large sample survey was conducted at the national level to estimate employment generation under PMMY. As per the survey results, PMMY has helped in generation of 1.12 crore net additional employment during a period of approximately

3 years (i.e. from 2015 to 2018); and

(ii) NITI Aayog (November 2023)- The findings, issues and challenges have been summarized, which, inter-alia, consist of scheme design, implementation, institutional mechanism and monitoring and evaluation.

Government has taken various steps towards effective implementation of the Scheme. These, inter-

alia, include publicity campaigns, simplification of application form, Credit Guarantee Scheme, nomination of Mudra Nodal Officer and frequent reviews at various levels by Government and Banks to monitor the achievement against allocated target.


Citizens can approach banks through online portals and customer care numbers for any assistance to directly address their issues to the concerned bank branches. Further, the Board of Directors of individual banks lay down appropriate grievance redressal mechanisms within the organization to resolve customer grievances. If grievances involving deficiency in services rendered by entities regulated by RBI are not resolved to the satisfaction of the customers or not replied to within a period of 30 days by the regulated entity, the customer can approach the “Reserve Bank – Integrated Ombudsman Scheme, 2021” that provides cost-free redressal of complaints. Government of India also hosts a web-based portal i.e. Centralized Public Grievance Redressal and Monitoring System (CPGRAM) wherein Citizens can file their grievances relating to Ministries/Departments of Government of India of States/UTs.

The detail of complaints received in respect of loans given by banks is not maintained centrally As per RBI circular dated 9th April, 2010, all credit related matters of banks are governed by the bank’s own lending policies, subject to extant guidelines of RBI.


*****


Annexure for Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.†268 regarding "Status of Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana in Rajasthan"

Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) - District-wise Report (From 01.04.2016 To 02.01.2026)

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

 Financial Year-> FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18

S. No. State/ District#

No. of

Loan A/cs

Sanctioned

Amount

Disbursed

Amount

No. of

Loan A/cs

Sanctioned

Amount

Disbursed

Amount

 Rajasthan

1 Ajmer 92,579 453.45 440.13 91,929 556.98 542.08

2 Alwar 85,572 443.98 431.76 83,935 500.25 483.83

3 Banswara 33,292 133.96 131.74 72,445 248.36 245.44

4 Baran 17,920 81.01 79.06 26,192 135.03 131.96

5 Barmer 6,084 108.62 106.00 6,057 143.71 141.77

6 Bharatpur 16,512 134.17 127.79 13,530 155.79 146.58

7 Bhilwara 39,723 288.49 282.46 51,558 377.59 370.50

8 Bikaner 36,068 269.06 264.04 39,647 363.13 351.98

9 Bundi 14,291 95.50 93.23 14,976 129.95 125.64

10 Chittaurgarh 43,610 208.76 202.45 58,109 289.68 281.74

11 Churu 32,723 150.31 146.63 38,001 232.28 227.67

12 Dausa 15,700 103.50 97.73 15,734 139.06 131.23

13 Dholpur 11,734 38.30 34.99 3,292 37.50 34.87

14 Dungarpur 4,031 46.69 45.47 25,861 97.07 93.48

15 Ganganagar 42,173 238.25 230.47 53,350 336.95 319.10

16 Hanumangarh 29,670 155.75 152.82 24,555 207.75 199.09

17 Jaipur 181,836 1,471.30 1,431.94 169,936 1,739.44 1,638.91

18 Jaisalmer 2,520 37.87 36.66 2,169 48.04 46.63

19 Jalor 3,840 66.55 64.75 9,243 119.26 116.58

20 Jhalawar 15,715 73.79 71.03 32,118 144.81 140.70

21 Jhunjhunu 36,139 194.34 189.66 51,111 287.03 279.35

22 Jodhpur 46,525 469.78 461.11 47,656 548.56 534.62

23 Karauli 5,074 66.75 63.78 5,867 83.71 79.91

24 Kota 49,727 373.76 365.07 72,760 524.15 496.82

25 Nagaur 44,755 243.23 239.83 51,035 306.92 299.53

26 Pali 39,415 222.59 216.68 44,949 258.55 251.30

27 Phalodi - - - - - -

28 Pratapgarh 25,283 73.07 70.84 50,316 143.86 140.14

29 Rajsamand 21,833 125.43 121.79 30,540 162.40 157.69

30 Salumbar - - - - - -

31 Sanchore - - - - - -

32 Sawai Madhopur 11,130 99.13 96.13 11,262 115.69 110.85

33 Shahpura - - - - - -

34 Sikar 65,605 316.49 310.34 75,266 415.79 406.57

35 Sirohi 7,657 65.50 61.91 16,675 98.11 94.45

36 Tonk 28,093 129.44 123.79 31,081 167.14 161.51

37 Udaipur 37,404 332.52 321.48 46,819 427.36 409.52

38 Other # 60,604 1,713.39 1,709.73 378,774 4,320.63 4,311.70

 Total 1,204,837 9,024.71 8,823.30 1,746,748 13,862.55 13,503.76

#District-wise data for FY 2015-16 and some of the NBFCs/ MFIs is not available

Source: As per data uploaded by Member Lending Institutions on Mudra Portal


Annexure for Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.†268 regarding "Status of Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana in

Rajasthan"

Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) - District-wise Report (From 01.04.2016 To 02.01.2026)

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

 Financial Year-> FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20

S. No. State/ District#

No. of

Loan A/cs

Sanctioned

Amount

Disbursed

Amount

No. of

Loan A/cs

Sanctioned

Amount

Disbursed

Amount

 Rajasthan

1 Ajmer 137,393 760.65 729.34 114,056 797.69 786.94

2 Alwar 98,650 628.10 610.07 88,534 657.45 643.82

3 Banswara 173,781 537.35 526.61 265,025 885.93 882.76

4 Baran 46,702 207.59 202.53 49,564 242.58 240.34

5 Barmer 5,964 148.16 143.22 12,886 215.71 210.86

6 Bharatpur 22,287 183.82 167.57 23,236 205.44 191.56

7 Bhilwara 76,385 485.05 476.25 86,048 618.48 613.04

8 Bikaner 66,523 463.51 445.86 77,769 604.27 593.87

9 Bundi 20,801 160.87 154.50 27,201 273.11 270.93

10 Chittaurgarh 95,508 441.29 429.27 82,624 458.50 451.63

11 Churu 75,090 347.97 339.45 81,966 484.88 481.48

12 Dausa 20,465 169.49 158.45 17,152 179.16 173.37

13 Dholpur 7,544 45.91 40.05 17,782 71.43 67.32

14 Dungarpur 119,332 343.26 332.31 176,773 575.49 571.25

15 Ganganagar 112,855 527.53 500.39 111,460 612.19 596.67

16 Hanumangarh 56,489 310.17 296.80 55,483 374.26 366.97

17 Jaipur 193,941 1,854.75 1,776.83 158,839 1,962.19 1,903.30

18 Jaisalmer 4,409 52.01 50.07 4,766 75.53 74.42

19 Jalor 16,469 133.95 129.22 25,922 210.65 207.98

20 Jhalawar 63,448 255.25 244.57 71,390 312.03 309.30

21 Jhunjhunu 82,578 443.04 433.10 76,294 461.54 455.93

22 Jodhpur 81,089 652.39 630.56 90,810 774.00 758.01

23 Karauli 4,778 80.68 70.08 3,926 78.11 71.74

24 Kota 89,037 568.55 549.54 106,681 693.23 682.43

25 Nagaur 94,049 430.66 416.98 111,267 634.74 628.40

26 Pali 67,481 358.42 342.67 64,465 391.74 387.13

27 Phalodi - - - - - -

28 Pratapgarh 94,787 300.88 291.60 74,922 317.59 314.02

29 Rajsamand 49,377 237.97 231.13 53,643 298.23 293.92

30 Salumbar - - - - - -

31 Sanchore - - - - - -

32 Sawai Madhopur 9,704 111.10 105.63 9,979 131.46 125.81

33 Shahpura - - - - - -

34 Sikar 86,822 501.21 487.00 84,149 577.75 568.20

35 Sirohi 29,203 138.33 131.31 46,439 252.54 249.84

36 Tonk 50,630 241.53 233.44 48,291 263.19 260.65

37 Udaipur 109,400 604.34 568.34 151,880 841.67 820.76

38 Other # 464,608 4,780.61 4,762.62 523,312 4,129.16 4,111.41

 Total 2,727,579 17,506.39 17,007.35 2,994,534 19,661.94 19,366.09

#District-wise data for some of the NBFCs/ MFIs is not available

Source: As per data uploaded by Member Lending Institutions on Mudra Portal


Annexure for Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.†268 regarding "Status of Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana in

Rajasthan"

Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) - District-wise Report (From 01.04.2016 To 02.01.2026)

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

 Financial Year-> FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22

S. No. State/ District#

No. of

Loan A/cs

Sanctioned

Amount

Disbursed

Amount

No. of

Loan A/cs

Sanctioned

Amount

Disbursed

Amount

 Rajasthan

1 Ajmer 110,985 890.01 874.24 166,606 1,079.33 1,067.64

2 Alwar 83,957 681.86 665.02 102,831 807.29 792.54

3 Banswara 168,895 657.82 655.01 185,020 667.10 662.03

4 Baran 49,709 289.62 286.05 57,389 323.55 319.84

5 Barmer 19,298 243.29 239.70 33,057 306.45 304.90

6 Bharatpur 20,899 203.46 194.23 18,880 201.21 194.95

7 Bhilwara 91,424 698.64 687.36 80,647 625.23 616.81

8 Bikaner 71,990 681.75 665.99 86,060 729.54 722.13

9 Bundi 27,844 234.56 230.66 31,570 217.06 213.85

10 Chittaurgarh 66,361 441.07 433.54 61,099 411.93 405.26

11 Churu 80,839 508.67 501.72 70,191 511.66 504.80

12 Dausa 22,723 249.17 240.51 27,147 316.69 307.13

13 Dholpur 22,344 95.49 92.18 33,362 141.84 139.15

14 Dungarpur 123,064 550.44 546.47 114,596 458.76 454.93

15 Ganganagar 102,468 599.44 581.72 111,533 680.80 673.08

16 Hanumangarh 52,240 366.56 355.29 64,953 461.57 454.78

17 Jaipur 131,007 1,854.23 1,794.69 152,892 2,148.29 2,090.26

18 Jaisalmer 3,123 81.41 79.36 4,165 79.31 78.29

19 Jalor 25,784 218.46 214.18 29,617 229.01 227.19

20 Jhalawar 69,493 359.24 354.53 63,324 317.71 314.81

21 Jhunjhunu 87,874 590.33 582.21 90,675 623.76 611.01

22 Jodhpur 82,280 834.79 818.15 101,585 849.03 833.53

23 Karauli 4,447 85.16 79.77 5,778 100.99 95.87

24 Kota 105,577 841.49 826.08 111,199 792.69 781.63

25 Nagaur 117,013 695.80 682.87 132,601 783.61 776.03

26 Pali 63,995 384.85 378.23 61,748 419.74 417.16

27 Phalodi - - - - - -

28 Pratapgarh 55,650 242.96 240.00 56,530 225.91 224.28

29 Rajsamand 52,954 312.74 307.29 54,719 326.61 322.78

30 Salumbar - - - - - -

31 Sanchore - - - - - -

32 Sawai Madhopur 10,925 158.17 151.35 12,773 150.73 145.05

33 Shahpura - - - - - -

34 Sikar 83,152 716.61 703.66 99,102 819.29 805.14

35 Sirohi 37,347 225.14 222.41 42,281 238.45 236.19

36 Tonk 47,997 334.24 328.34 51,603 394.67 388.32

37 Udaipur 143,397 858.37 836.15 160,421 910.25 898.42

38 Other # 244,241 2,385.53 2,374.39 192,044 1,649.15 1,649.15

 Total 2,481,296 18,571.38 18,223.39 2,667,998 18,999.20 18,728.94

#District-wise data for some of the NBFCs/ MFIs is not available

Source: As per data uploaded by Member Lending Institutions on Mudra Portal


Annexure for Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.†268 regarding "Status of Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana in

Rajasthan"

Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) - District-wise Report (From 01.04.2016 To 02.01.2026)

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

 Financial Year-> FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

S. No. State/ District#

No. of

Loan A/cs

Sanctioned

Amount

Disbursed

Amount

No. of

Loan A/cs

Sanctioned

Amount

Disbursed

Amount

 Rajasthan

1 Ajmer 126,368 1,040.50 1,031.67 135,925 1,271.47 1,265.52

2 Alwar 136,449 1,083.46 1,075.78 139,703 1,333.87 1,323.69

3 Banswara 128,349 647.35 643.11 116,076 650.17 647.33

4 Baran 61,993 430.59 427.23 46,334 409.86 406.98

5 Barmer 51,438 419.24 416.71 68,820 592.50 590.90

6 Bharatpur 25,355 267.27 263.50 35,150 367.52 362.53

7 Bhilwara 98,934 856.11 849.67 78,567 835.70 831.31

8 Bikaner 92,849 878.53 873.68 75,122 896.30 891.83

9 Bundi 33,518 304.20 301.00 35,026 351.36 349.07

10 Chittaurgarh 71,204 540.16 535.75 54,493 535.30 530.73

11 Churu 79,932 689.70 683.97 67,175 721.88 716.42

12 Dausa 27,449 384.79 381.80 35,046 461.53 459.12

13 Dholpur 51,483 225.08 223.08 69,405 372.09 369.61

14 Dungarpur 119,413 600.18 596.89 105,999 571.88 569.37

15 Ganganagar 118,514 903.26 897.22 107,735 1,018.13 1,011.83

16 Hanumangarh 70,362 610.81 604.02 60,193 677.77 670.07

17 Jaipur 188,812 2,811.16 2,777.88 200,161 3,698.16 3,652.20

18 Jaisalmer 8,704 134.35 133.20 12,757 198.40 197.57

19 Jalor 42,696 317.42 315.56 42,600 370.87 369.28

20 Jhalawar 62,658 383.39 380.07 52,126 412.27 407.97

21 Jhunjhunu 100,624 832.73 825.56 91,888 962.09 952.49

22 Jodhpur 132,643 1,129.90 1,120.33 120,785 1,200.32 1,193.74

23 Karauli 5,237 114.54 110.59 6,842 120.55 115.57

24 Kota 110,838 835.93 824.38 96,091 835.27 826.81

25 Nagaur 148,388 980.04 974.83 120,814 1,135.80 1,131.40

26 Pali 85,868 642.79 639.50 82,307 761.58 760.15

27 Phalodi - - - - - -

28 Pratapgarh 38,971 214.20 212.26 39,199 354.64 353.04

29 Rajsamand 58,133 432.44 429.12 50,518 487.38 485.43

30 Salumbar - - - - - -

31 Sanchore - - - - - -

32 Sawai Madhopur 17,956 240.46 235.90 17,681 263.27 258.37

33 Shahpura - - - - - -

34 Sikar 122,197 1,160.25 1,150.29 111,902 1,202.04 1,189.85

35 Sirohi 50,273 322.58 320.23 44,838 372.69 370.54

36 Tonk 52,106 445.20 439.56 56,242 597.70 590.67

37 Udaipur 183,824 1,199.60 1,189.85 132,442 1,147.11 1,137.23

38 Other # 273,902 2,608.76 2,608.43 183,594 1,767.76 1,766.69

 Total 2,977,440 24,686.97 24,492.62 2,693,556 26,955.25 26,755.28

#District-wise data for some of the NBFCs/ MFIs is not available

Source: As per data uploaded by Member Lending Institutions on Mudra Portal


Annexure for Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.†268 regarding "Status of Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana in

Rajasthan"

Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) - District-wise Report (From 01.04.2016 To 02.01.2026)

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

 Financial Year-> FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 (as on 02.01.2026)

S. No. State/ District#

No. of

Loan A/cs

Sanctioned

Amount

Disbursed

Amount

No. of

Loan A/cs

Sanctioned

Amount

Disbursed

Amount

 Rajasthan

1 Ajmer 99,243 1,133.97 1,129.34 69,058 878.04 872.94

2 Alwar 100,465 1,084.17 1,079.39 61,282 697.95 693.47

3 Anupgarh* 4,248 81.52 80.82 - - -

4 Balotra* 3,554 72.45 72.06 6,602 101.14 100.45

5 Banswara 93,644 659.33 656.15 56,213 462.03 459.48

6 Baran 43,946 439.75 437.23 22,800 289.99 287.30

7 Barmer 50,706 453.64 451.71 18,497 246.70 244.99

8 Beawar* 6,405 100.50 100.48 11,490 192.10 190.65

9 Bharatpur 32,123 375.32 364.63 23,412 293.15 289.30

10 Bhilwara 62,703 759.47 754.58 35,291 552.76 546.83

11 Bikaner 63,932 808.62 805.55 42,883 623.76 619.43

12 Bundi 34,847 386.98 384.11 42,441 425.35 423.38

13 Chittaurgarh 49,182 562.48 560.04 33,613 431.79 429.87

14 Churu 57,402 685.77 680.46 34,080 500.27 495.96

15 Dausa 30,836 444.13 437.56 22,184 388.67 383.32

16 Deeg* 1,646 43.16 42.57 2,583 69.93 66.80

17 Dholpur 75,147 514.90 511.36 33,896 272.47 271.10

18

Didwana-

Kuchaman* 4,376 114.32 114.13 8,076 184.98 182.69

19 Dudu* 1,197 34.02 33.80 - - -

20 Dungarpur 71,641 492.64 490.71 31,874 303.05 301.83

21 Ganganagar 76,100 788.68 781.56 61,545 705.86 700.35

22 Gangapurcity* 3,096 71.56 71.19 - - -

23 Hanumangarh 50,103 635.43 631.62 32,063 442.40 439.04

24 Jaipur 150,828 2,718.18 2,657.23 109,374 2,251.60 2,200.07

25 Jaipur(Gramin)* 6,128 197.80 192.46 - - -

26 Jaisalmer 11,786 221.74 220.51 5,466 121.61 120.03

27 Jalor 25,505 279.20 277.55 18,387 261.07 259.61

28 Jhalawar 42,237 406.26 403.32 21,496 269.99 267.32

29 Jhunjhunu 68,067 850.50 845.69 39,452 629.13 623.90

30 Jodhpur 83,906 1,071.61 1,066.51 50,452 812.96 806.19

31 Jodhpur(Gramin)* 1,811 57.54 57.39 - - -

32 Karauli 8,059 167.23 162.47 6,750 150.28 146.05

33 Kekri* 1,495 36.72 36.64 - - -

34 Khairthal-Tijara* 3,916 102.55 102.05 6,575 136.49 135.01

35 Kota 73,660 823.79 815.94 45,634 646.21 637.16

36 Kotputli-Behror* 13,144 134.52 133.03 44,088 417.02 402.66

37 Nagaur 83,763 881.02 875.66 35,964 434.99 432.08

38 Neem Ka Thana* 5,501 137.18 135.95 - - -

39 Pali 61,495 696.45 695.08 40,571 529.50 526.66

40 Phalodi 2,135 66.28 66.19 4,567 82.41 81.90


41 Pratapgarh 37,707 373.76 371.33 21,158 234.49 231.50

42 Rajsamand 46,232 549.32 547.92 22,817 322.90 321.14

43 Salumbar 642 16.79 16.78 1,271 28.72 28.37

44 Sanchore 1,741 44.89 44.88 - - -

45 Sawai Madhopur 16,265 277.59 273.80 14,896 262.99 259.50

46 Shahpura 969 31.86 31.85 - - -

47 Sikar 76,150 952.23 946.94 53,275 810.49 802.86

48 Sirohi 32,913 370.88 369.53 21,937 259.77 258.75

49 Tonk 46,885 578.46 575.19 26,342 371.39 368.89

50 Udaipur 109,316 1,131.82 1,126.79 80,333 883.50 876.71

51 Other # 134,828 2,075.31 2,074.71 53,962 341.40 340.18

 Total 2,163,626 25,994.30 25,794.48 1,374,650 18,321.31 18,125.70

* Newly formed Districts in FY 2024-25

#District-wise data for some of the NBFCs/ MFIs is not available

Source: As per data uploaded by Member Lending Institutions on Mudra Portal

*****

